PRE-FILED CITY RECORDER

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE JUSTICE ASSISTANT GRANT FUND BUDGET BY APPROPRIATING GRANT FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025; AND, TO FIX THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF KINGSPORT, as follows:

SECTION I. That the Justice Assistant Grant Fund budget be amended by appropriating grant funds received from the Department of Justice Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Program (JAG) in the amount of \$25,181 to the Justice Assist/Technology project (JG2500) to purchase equipment and/or technology improvements. No matching funds are required.

Fund 134: Justice Assist Grant Fund Justice Assist/Technology (JG2500)	<u>Budget</u>		Incr/(Decr)	New Budget
Revenues:	\$		\$	\$
134-0000-331.45-37 BUREAU OF JUSTICE / JAG	_	0	25,181	25,181
Totals:		0	25,181	25,181
Expenditures:	\$	\$	5	\$
134-3030-443.90-06 PURCHASES \$5,000 & OVER		0	25,181	25,181
Totals:		0	25,181	25,181

SECTION II. That this Ordinance shall take effect from and after its date of passage, as the law directs, the welfare of the City of Kingsport, Tennessee requiring it.

ATTEST:

PAUL W. MONTGOMERY, Mayor

ANGELA MARSHALL, Deputy City Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RODNEY B. ROWLETT III, City Attorney

PASSED ON 1ST READING: PASSED ON 2ND READING: